COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

STAFFORDSVILLE SANITARY SYSTEMS,	INC.)		
)	CASE NO.	94-036
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF COMMISSION)		
REGULATION 807 KAR 5:071)		

ORDER

Cross Creek Homeowner's Association ("Cross Creek") has moved for a postponement of the scheduled hearing in this matter. In support of its motion, Cross Creek states that James T. Franklin, president and sole shareholder of Staffordsville Sanitary Systems, Inc. ("Staffordsville"), has agreed to transfer ownership of Staffordsville's sewage treatment facilities to it. Cross Creek further states that additional time is required to obtain Commission approval of this transfer.

Having considered the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Cross Creek's motion for postponement is granted.
- 2. The hearing in this matter is rescheduled to January 11, 1995, at 9:30 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 1st day of November, 1994.

ATTEST:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

Executive Director